[No. 778, A.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

CHAPTER 427.

AN ACT to provide for the office of a school district officer becoming vacant.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

When school district officer absent from district 60 days office deemed vacant, town clerk may fill.

SECTION 1. When any school district officer, either clerk, director or treasurer, shall be and remain absent from the district for which he was elected for a period exceeding sixty days, the office shall be deemed vacant by reason of such absence, and the remainder of the board shall have the power to appoint a successor, or in their failure so to do, the town clerk shall have the same power to fill the vacancy in said school district office as provided by section 433, of chapter 27, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 907, A.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

CHAPTER 428.

AN ACT to authorize S. A. Sherman, his heirs and assigns, to erect and maintain a dam across the east branch of the Wisconsin river, in Portage county, on section eight (8), town twentythree (23), range eight (8) east.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

S. A. Sherman et. al. may, build dam across east branch of Wisconsin river, Portage county.

SECTION 1. S. A. Sherman, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a dam across the east branch of the Wisconsin river, on section eight (8), township twenty-three (23), range eight (8) east; provided,